
 

 

TOWN OF JACKSON 
PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 TRANSMITTAL MEMO 
 

Town of Jackson 
☒ Public Works/Engineering 
☒ Building 
☐ Title Company 
☒ Town Attorney 
☒ Police 
☐ Ecosystem Stewardship 
 
Joint Town/County 
☒ Parks & Recreation 
☒ Pathways 
☒ Joint Housing Dept. 
 
 

Teton County 
☐ Planning Division 
☐ Engineer 
☐ Surveyor 
☐ Assessor 
☐ Clerk & Recorder 
☐ Road & Levee 
 
State of Wyoming 
☐ Teton Conservation  
☒ WYDOT 
☐ TC School District #1 
☐ Game & Fish 
☐ DEQ 

Federal Agencies 
☐ Army Corp of Engineers 
 
Utility Providers 
☐ Qwest 
☐ Lower Valley Energy 
☐ Bresnan Communications 
 
Special Districts 
☒ Start 
☐ Jackson Hole Fire/EMS 
☒ Regional Transportation 

Date: January 5, 2026 
 
Item: P25-210 
 

REQUEST: 
The applicant is submitting a request for a Development 
Plan for a new 32-unit apartment development located at 
750 W Broadway Avenue, the Virginian, legally known as 
LOT 1, VIRGINIAN ADDITION (VIRGINIAN LODGE).  Planner: Tyler Valentine 

Phone: 733.0440 ext. 1305 
Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov 

Owner 
Virginian Lodge, LLC 
PO Box 7396 
Jackson, WY 83002 

PIDN: 22-41-16-33-2-06-001 

Applicant 
Hal Hutchinson 
HH Land Strategies 
PO Box 1902 
Wilson, WY 83014 

For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 733-0440, x 1305, 
or email to the address shown below. Thank you. 

Please respond by: January 23, 2026 
 

For Departments not using SmartGov, please send responses via email to planning@jacksonwy.gov 
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PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION 
Planning & Building Department 

150 E Pearl Ave.  
P.O. Box 1687 

Jackson, WY  83001 

ph:  (307) 733-0440 
www.townofjackson.com 

For Office Use Only 
Fees Paid Date & Time Received  
Application #s 

PIDN: 

Phone: 

ZIP: 

Phone: 

ZIP: 

PROJECT.   

Name/Description: 

Physical Address: 

Lot, Subdivision: 

PROPERTY OWNER.  

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

E-mail:

APPLICANT/AGENT. 

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

E-mail:

DESIGNATED PRIMARY CONTACT. 

Property Owner Applicant/Agent 

TYPE OF APPLICATION.  Please check all that apply; review the type of application at www.townofjackson/200/Planning 

Use Permit Physical Development Interpretations 

Basic Use 

Conditional Use 

Special Use 

Sketch Plan 

Development Plan

Design Review 

Formal Interpretation 

Zoning Compliance Verification 

Relief from the LDRs Subdivision/Development Option

Amendments to the LDRs 

Administrative Adjustment  

Variance 

Beneficial Use Determination 

Appeal of an Admin. Decision 

 Subdivision Plat 

Boundary Adjustment (replat)

Boundary Adjustment (no plat)

Development Option Plan   

 LDR Text Amendment  

        Map Amendment

Miscellaneous

               Other:

  Environmental Analysis

Planning Permit Application 1 Effective 06/01/2019

Please note: Applications received after 3 PM will be processed the next business day.

http://www.jacksonwy.gov/200/Planning


PRE-SUBMITTAL STEPS.  To see if pre-submittal steps apply to you, go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning  and select 
the relevant application type for requirements. Please submit all required pre-submittal steps with application.

Environmental Analysis #: Pre-application Conference #: 

Original Permit #: Date of Neighborhood Meeting: 

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS.  Please ensure all submittal requirements are included. The Planning Department will not hold or 
process incomplete applications. Partial or incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant. Go to 
www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning  and select the relevant application type for submittal requirements.

Have you attached the following? 

Application Fee.  Fees are cumulative. Go to www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning  and select the relevant 
application type for the fees.   

Notarized Letter of Authorization.  A notarized letter of consent from the landowner is required if the applicant is 
not the owner, or if an agent is applying on behalf of the landowner. Please see the Letter of Authorization 
template at http://www.townofjackson.com/DocumentCenter/View/845/LetterOfAuthorization-PDF.   

Response to Submittal Requirements.  The submittal requirements can be found on the TOJ website for the 
specific application. If a pre-application conference is required, the submittal requirements will be provided to 
applicant at the conference. The submittal requirements are at www.townofjackson.com/200/Planning under the 
relevant application type.

Note:  Information provided by the applicant or other review agencies during the planning process may identify 
other requirements that were not evident at the time of application submittal or a Pre-Application Conference, if held.  
Staff may request additional materials during review as needed to determine compliance with the LDRs.  

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby certify that I have read this application and associated checklists and state that, to the best 
of my knowledge, all information submitted in this request is true and correct. I agree to comply with all county and state 
laws relating to the subject matter of this application, and hereby authorize representatives of Teton County to enter upon the 
above-mentioned property during normal business hours, after making a reasonable effort to contact the owner/applicant 
prior to entering. 

Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Applicant/Agent Date 

Name Printed Title 

Planning Permit Application 2 Effective 06/01/2019 
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1. Introduction, Project Goals and Applications:  

1.1 Introduction:   

HH Land Strategies, LLC, as agent for Virginian Lodge, LLC, the owners of the Virginial Lodge 
Property located at 750 W Broadway, Town of Jackson, is seeking approval of a 
Development Plan to permit the development of four individual apartment buildings 
containing a total of thirty-two apartment units in a total of approximately 15,000 s.f. of 
floor area on the Virginian Lodge property as described in detail within this Development 
Plan application.   

1.2 Project Goals:  

In making this Development Plan application, the owners are seeking to replace existing RV 
units on the Virginian Lodge property, which have historically been used for residential 
purposes, with new apartment units that can be rented to Virginian Lodge employees 
and/or other community members.  The site of the proposed apartments is located at the 
southeast corner of the overall 7.79-acre property.  The site of the proposed apartment 
development, including site improvements, is approximately ½ an acre of the overall 7.79- 
acre lot, or approximately 6.5% of the overall property.   

Specifically, the owners are proposing to develop four individual two-story apartment 
buildings.  Each individual building will contain six 1-bedroom/studio units on the first floor 
and two 2-bedroom units on the second floor.  As such, each building will contain eight 
individual apartments, and the total number of apartment units provided by the proposed 
development will be thirty-two individual units, with twenty-four units being 1-
bedroom/studio units and eight units being 2-bedroom units.   

The proposed buildings will be prefabricated modular structures constructed off site and 
erected on site in accordance with current Town of Jackson building codes and 
requirements.  Attached to this application are the following Exhibits which are referenced 
throughout this application narrative:   

Exhibit A – A.L.T.A./N.S.P.S. Land Title Survey completed by Nelson Engineering and dated 
6/29/2020.    

Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and Parking Plan completed by Nelson Engineering 
and dated 11/25/2025 

Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan completed by Nelson Engineering and dated 
11/25/2025 

Exhibit D - Virginian Lodge Apartments Architectural Floor Plans and Renderings  

Exhibit E - Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement 

Exhibit F - Landscape Site Plan completed by Place Landscape Architects, dated 12/19/2025 

Exhibit G – Existing Pathway Easement   

Exhibit H - Proposed Pathway Easement 



 

 

1.3 Applications:  

The Virginian Lodge property is zoned Commercial-Residential 3 (CR-3). Under the existing 
CR-3 zoning, any development proposing between 9,750 s.f. and 19,500 s.f. of floor area is 
required to apply for and receive approval of a Development Plan application.  The 
proposed development is exclusively classified as an “Apartment” use.  Apartment use in 
the CR-3 zone district is classified as a Basic Use.  Any proposed Basic Use requires a Basic 
Use Permit.  In addition, under CR-3 zoning, any Development Plan application is required 
to go through the Town of Jackson Design Review process.   

Under CR-3 zoning, specifically LDR Section 2.2.13.2 – Bulk Standards – the zoning requires a 
minimum “street façade width” of 50% within the primary street setback range of 20’ 
minimum and 85’ maximum.  Currently the historic development on the northern portion of 
the Virginian Lodge property that fronts the primary street (W. Broadway) does not meet 
this minimum street façade width standard and is therefore considered nonconforming.   

The proposed apartment development, located in the southeast corner of the overall 7.79-
acre property, will not serve to decrease this existing street façade width nonconformity.  
Recognizing that many street façade width standards within the Town of Jackson Land 
Development Regulations (LDRs) present significant challenges on properties with older 
buildings or sites that do not currently meet the street façade width standards, and 
recognizing the benefits of exempting certain projects from meeting this standard, such as 
preserving the community’s building stock and character, Town planning staff has proposed 
an amendment to the LDRs to address this issue (Planning Agenda Item P-25-176) and the 
Town Planning Commission recommended approval of this LDR amendment on October 15, 
2025.  Town Council approved the proposed LDR amendment n November 17, 2025.  This 
planning staff proposed LDR amendment allows for an exemption to street façade width 
standards under the nonconformity section of the LDRs.  This LDR amendment will allow the 
necessary exemption to street façade width and will result in the siting of the proposed 
apartments being consistent with Town LDR standards.   

Based on the above, inherent in this Development Permit application is a request for a 
Planning Director exemption to CR-3 street façade width standards.   

The proposed development will require a Grading and Erosion Control Permit, including a 
Grading Pre-application Conference and erection of the buildings on site will require a 
building permit.  The Grading and Erosion Control Permit and Building Permit applications 
will be submitted upon approval of the Development Plan, Basic Use Permit, design review 
approval and nonconforming street façade width exemption by the Town of Jackson.   

In summary, this development application seeks approval of the following: 

1) Development Plan approval 
2) Basic Use Permit 
3) Design Review Committee approval 
4) Exemption to street façade width standards under LDR Section 1.9.2 – Nonconforming 
Physical Development.   
 



 

 

The following Development Plan application materials provide information and responses 
to all items required by the Submittal Checklist found in the Pre-application Conference 
Summary (P25-145).  Inherent in the following Development Plan application materials is 
information required to secure a Basic Use Permit, Design Review Committee approval, and 
exemption to street façade width standards and these approvals will be considered 
concurrently with the overall Development Plan application.   

  



 

 

2. Development Plan Application 
 

2.1. General Information:  
 
The “General Information” required to be provided by the application submittal checklist 
includes administrative requirements such as providing a planning permit application form, 
a notarized letter of authorization, application fees, a mailed notice fee, and submittal of 
the application in digital format.  All these administrative requirements have been provided 
concurrently with and inherent to the submittal of this application.   
 
2.2. Narrative Description of Proposed Development: 
 

2.2.A. Property Description:  

The Virginian Lodge is an iconic and prominent Jackson Hole Lodging property located at 
750 W Broadway and is currently zoned Commercial Residential 3 (CR-3).  The Virginian 
Lodge property (“Subject Property”) is 7.79 acres in size and legally described as Lot 1 of the 
Virginian Addition to the Town of Jackson according to that plat recorded with the Teton 
County Clerk as Plat No. 1129. (PIDN 22-41-16-33-2-06-001) 

Originally built in 1965, the Virginian Lodge structures retain their original motel character, 
and various lodging and commercial structures have been added on the property over the 
subsequent years.  The Subject Property currently contains a motel use, with a total of 164 
motel units, two restaurants (the Virginian Restaurant and Billy’s Burgers) a bar/tavern, a 
convention space and various minor outbuildings.  The southeast corner of the Subject 
Property has historically, since at least 1978, contained a series of RVs that have served 
various uses, including residential use and seasonal housing for Virginian Lodge employees.   

The Subject Property is bordered on the north by West Broadway Avenue, and on the west 
by Virginian Lane.  The neighboring property to the east, commonly referred to as the “Bus 
Barn” property, is owned by the Town of Jackson and contains a transportation services 
maintenance and storage facility.  The property to the south currently contains a seasonal RV 
Park use and is owned by the Jackson/Teton County Housing Authority.  The Teton County 
and the Town of Jackson are currently planning to redevelop the RV Park property for 
workforce and affordable housing.   

The owners of the Subject Property, Virginian Lodge, LLC, purchased the property in 2020.  
Since that time the owners have undertaken various improvements to the property, 
including, but not limited to, motel units remodel, courtyard improvements, and 
improvements to commercial spaces that are ancillary to, and a part of, the overall lodging 
use.   

As the next step in improving the Subject Property and support their ownership and operation 
of the primary lodging use, the owners are seeking to develop apartment units in the 



 

 

southeast corner of the overall property, replacing the RV housing use that currently exists in 
that portion of the property.   

A pre-application conference (P25-145) for this project was held on August 28, 2025.  The 
pre-application conference summary classifies the proposed use and configuration as an 
“Apartment” use.  An “Apartment” use is considered a Basic Use under Commercial – 
Residential 3 (CR-3) zoning.   

The Subject Property currently contains approximately 95,000 s.f. of floor area and, 
approximately 50,000 s.f. of landscape surface.  CR-3 zoning for the Subject Property requires 
a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of .40, or 135,733 s.f. and a minimum Landscape Surface 
Ratio (LSR) of .10, or 33,933 s.f.  The Virginian Lodge property is currently well within the 
maximum FAR and minimum LSR requirements.  The addition of the Virginian Lodge 
Apartments project on the Subject Property represents a modest increase of approximately 
15.75% in overall allowable FAR.  Because the site of the apartment buildings proposed by 
this application is largely covered by site development, including paving and areas covered 
by existing semi-permanent structures, this application represents only a nominal decrease 
in LSR.   

For a depiction of existing conditions, please refer to the attached Exhibit A – 
A.L.T.A./N.S.P.S Land Title Survey completed by Nelson Engineering and dated 6/29/2020.  
This Land Title Survey identifies existing conditions on the site and includes both the Subject 
Property as well as Lot 2 of the Virginian Addition, commonly known as the Virginian Lodge 
RV Park property.   

It is important to note that since the ALTA Land Title Survey was completed in 2020, a few 
changes and improvements to the overall property have been completed by the current 
owner.  These include the construction of a water line that connects to the Town water line 
in W. Broadway and runs south along the eastern portion of the subject property to a 
location near the proposed development.  The water line location, and how the proposed 
development will connect to water is shown on Exhibit B - Overall Existing Site Plan and 
Parking Plan and Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan.  Subsequent to completion 
of the ALTA Land Title Survey, the owners of the subject property sold Lot 2 (the Virginian 
RV Park property) to the Jackson/Teton County Housing Authority.   

As part of this sale, the owners of the Subject Property entered into a Sanitary Sewer 
Easement Agreement with the Jackson/Teton County Housing Authority, the current 
owners of the Virginian RV Park property.  This Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement, 
attached to this application as Exhibit E – Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement, grants the 
owners of the Subject Property a sewer line easement across the Virginian Lodge RV Park 
property to the owners of the subject property for the “purpose of accessing, operating and 
maintaining any new and existing portions of the sanitary sewer system on the Virginian RV 
Park property.”   

The attached Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and Parking Plan depicts existing 
conditions and the parking that exists on the overall Subject Property.    



 

 

Based on a count of existing parking on the site, the property currently contains 247 parking 
spaces.  The existing uses generate a parking requirement of 194 spaces as discussed below 
in Section 2.2.B. Project Description, Parking Requirements.  The proposed development 
generates a parking requirement of thirty-two spaces. The proposed development provides 
an additional 16 parking spaces that are located fronting the proposed development.  Overall, 
the Subject Property provides an excess of required parking as detailed within this application 
narrative.   

2.2.B. Project Description:   
 
The Virginian Lodge Apartments project seeks to develop four individual buildings in the 
southeast corner of the 7.79-acre property.  The site of the proposed apartment buildings is 
approximately ½ acre in area, or approximately 6.5% of the overall 7.79-acre Virginian 
Lodge lot.  Because this site of the proposed apartments is a small portion of the overall 
Virginian Lodge property (the “Subject Property”), and the site is not being considered for 
subdivision at this time, this application refers to the specific portion of the site proposed 
for apartment development as the “Apartment Site”.   
 
Apartment Site:  The Apartment Site is bordered on the south by the “Virginian RV Park” 
property that is owned by the Jackson/Teton County Housing Authority and is currently 
planned for redevelopment as workforce and affordable housing.  It is bordered on the east 
by the “Bus Barn” property that contains public transportation maintenance and storage 
facilities.  North of the Apartment Site are storage and maintenance buildings that support 
the Virginian Lodge operations.  These buildings also contain a well, which previously 
provided water to the Virginian Lodge property but has recently been taken out of service 
and water to the Virginian Lodge property is currently provided by Town water supply.  
West of the proposed apartment site is a paved drive aisle that is approximately 60’ in 
width and provides access to parking that serves an individual lodging building west of the 
drive aisle.  The location of the Apartment Site on the overall Subject Property is shown on 
the attached Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and Parking Plan.  Please refer to the 
attached Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan for a detailed depiction of the 
proposed development on the Apartment Site, including utility connections to the proposed 
development.  Exhibit F - Landscape Site Plan sows the Apartment Site and associated 
proposed landscaping and site improvements.   

 
Building, Unit Type and Unit Size Descriptions:  The Virginian Lodge Apartment project 
proposes to develop four individual buildings that will contain exclusively apartment use.  
Each individual building will have the same footprint, floor area, number and type of units, 
and floor plans.  Exhibit D – Virginian Lodge Apartments Architectural Floor Plans and 
Renderings for plans of the proposed buildings.   
 
The footprint of each building measures 31’ x 66’, totaling 2,046 s.f.  While the first floor of 
each building is equal in area to the building footprint, the second floor of each building 



 

 

measures 31’ by 55’ totaling 1,705 s.f. of floor area.  The portion of the first floor of each 
building that extends out from the second floor is a roofed single story and these portions 
are located on the north and south ends of the buildings.  Each individual building contains 
a total of 3,751 s.f. of floor area.  The overall floor area of the proposed development is 
15,004 s.f.   
 
The first floor of each apartment building will contain six 1-bedroom/studio apartment 
units, with three accessed by individual doors on the west side of the building and three 
accessed by individual doors on the east side of the building.  Each of the individual 1-
bedroom/studio units are 341 s.f. in area.   
 
The second floor of each apartment building will contain two 2-bedroom units.  All the 
second story units are accessed by a single staircase leading to a metal grate landing located 
between the four individual buildings, with unit entrances opening to the landing (see 
Exhibit D for greater detail.)  Each individual 2-bedroom units are 852 s.f.   
 
Overall, the Virginian Apartments project contains a total of twenty-four 1-bedroom/studio 
units and eight 2-bedroom units for a total of thirty-two apartment units.   
 
Setbacks and Easements: The overall Virginian Lodge property is considered a “corner lot” 
due to W Broadway bordering the property to the north and Virginian Lane bordering the 
property to the west.  The Apartment Site is located at the opposite corner of the property 
from the W Broadway and Virginian Lane street corner.  Therefore, the property lines 
bordering the Apartment Site – the south and east property lines - are subject to the 
minimum side interior setback standards.  The side interior building setback in the CR-3 
zone district is 5’.   
 
The proposed development is setback from the east property line by 6 feet and setback 8 
feet from the south property line.  No eaves that are part of the proposed buildings will 
extent more than 1 foot from the building plain and therefore will not encroach into the 5’ 
side interior building setback.  These development setbacks meet the side interior building 
setback requirements of the CR-3 zone district.   
 
Please refer to the attached Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan for detail of how 
the individual buildings are configured on the site in relation to one another, and in relation 
to neighboring property lines.   Floor plans and elevations depicting the relationships 
between each individual building and their architectural design, form and materials are 
attached Exhibit D – Virginian Lodge Apartments Architectural Floor Plans and Renderings  

Proposed landscaping and site improvements, including bicycle parking and trash 
enclosures please refer to Exhibit F - Landscape Site Plan.   

The property is nonconforming with the street façade width standards for primary streets, 
which, in the case of the Subject Property, is W. Broadway.  The Virginian Apartments 
project will not reduce the degree of nonconformity with the street façade width standards 



 

 

as they relate to the minimum and maximum primary street building setbacks.  However, as 
discussed in the Section 1.3 - Applications of this application, we are seeking an exemption 
to this bulk standard nonconformity as allowed for in the planning staff proposed LDR 
amendment permitting this exemption.   
 
The property is conforming regarding the street façade width standard for secondary 
streets, which requires 50% of the secondary street façade be located between 10 and 85’ 
of the secondary street.   
 
Regarding the project’s compliance with the side interior building setback discussed above, 
it bears noting that there exists a 10’ wide gas line easement running east-west, with a 
center line that is approximately 20’ from the Subject Property’s south property line.  The 
proposed development encroaches into the existing gas line easement.  However, we have 
contacted Lower Valley Energy, and they have assured us that this gas line and associated 
easement can be relocated.  We have not determined yet the best alignment for a relocated 
gas line.  This is, in part, dependent on discussions with the Jackson/Teton County Housing 
Authority, the neighboring property owner to the south, and is related to our discussions 
with the Housing Authority as it relates to their request to revise the existing pathway 
easement that straddles the property line between the Housing Authority property and the 
Virginian Lodge property.   
 
As currently configured, the pathway easement straddles the common property line 
between the RV Park property and the Virginian Lodge property, with 15 feet on either side 
of the property line, for a total pathway easement width of 30 feet.  This is the case for the 
pathway easement from the Virginian Lane frontage as it extends approximately 338 feet to 
the east.  However, at this point the pathway easement turns to the southeast, off the 
Virginian Lodge property and entirely on the Virginian RV Park property.  As such, the 
pathway easement does not encumber the Virginian Lodge property on the eastern 
approximately 107 feet of the Subject Property and therefore presents no obstacles to the 
apartment development as proposed.  See attached Exhibit G – Existing Pathway 
Easement for a depiction of the existing pathway easement location.   
 
However, in an effort to accommodate the needs of the Housing Authority, as our 
neighboring property owner, we are in discussions with the Housing Authority that would 
allow an amendment to the pathway easement so it is reduced in width from the existing 
30 foot width to a proposed 16 foot width as it extends east from the Virginian Lane 
property line in a straight line all the way to east property line of both the Subject Property 
and the RV Park property.  This proposed amendment to the pathway easement will 
encumber the Subject Property directly south of the proposed Virginian Lodge Apartments 
development and necessitates setting back the development a minimum of 8 feet from the 
south property line of the Subject Property - 3 feet more that the 5-foot side interior 
setback required under CR-3 zoning.   
 



 

 

The Town of Jackson is the beneficiary of the pathway easement and the revision to the 
easement as requested by the Housing Authority requires approval by Town Council.  For an 
illustration of the existing pathway easement location, along with an illustration of the 
proposed amended alignment of the pathway easement, please see attached Exhibit H – 
Proposed Pathway Easement.   
 
 
Consistent with the existing pathway easement, the existing Sanitary Sewer Easement, as 
shown on Exhibit C - Development Plan - Civil Site Plan and Exhibit E - Sanitary Sewer 
Easement Agreement present no obstacles to the apartment development as proposed.   
The proposed development will connect to this existing sanitary sewer line as anticipated 
and permitted by the Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement.   

 
Floor Area Ratio and Landscape Surface Ratio: The CR-3 zone district has a maximum Floor 
Area ratio of 40%.  At 7.79-acres in area, or 339,332 s.f., the Virginian Lodge property has a 
maximum allowable FAR of 135,732 s.f.  Currently, all existing floor area on the property 
totals 95,269 s.f.  This total floor area is broken down by individual existing buildings as 
follows:   
 
Original motel building and associated ancillary uses:  40,247 s.f.  
Virginian Restaurant:      5,121 s.f.  
East motel building:       15,344 s.f.  
Bar/Tavern:       13,269 s.f.  
South motel building      20,184 s.f.  
Miscellaneous storage/well house    1,104 s.f.   
Total Existing Floor Area:      95,269 s.f.   
 
The proposed Virginian Apartments project contains a total of 15,004 s.f.  Therefore, 
including the proposed apartments, the overall floor area on the Subject Property totals 
110,273 s.f. This is equal to 32.5% FAR, which is 7.5% below the maximum FAR of 40%, or 
25,459 s.f. below the maximum floor area allowed in the CR-3 zone district.   
 
The overall floor area of the proposed Virginian Lodge Apartments is 15,004 s.f.  This 
represents a cumulative floor area expansion of approximately 15.75%.  This is below the 
20% expansion that triggers required compliance with curb cut standards in the CR-3 zone 
district.  The proposed development is therefore exempt from compliance to curb cut 
standards for the overall Virginian Lodge property.   
 
The CR-3 zone district has a maximum Landscape Surface Ratio (LSR) of 10%.  At 7.79-acres 
in area, or 339,332 s.f., the Virginian Lodge property has a minimum allowable LSR of 
33,933 s.f.   
 
A study completed by Nelson Engineering in 2021, which included parking space 
calculations and LSR Requirements for the overall Subject Property, which resulted in a 



 

 

permit to revise the LSR on the property by providing parking spaces between the main 
lodge entrance and W Broadway to the north, established a baseline LSR for the overall 
property.    
 
Based on these calculations and resulting permits, there is a minimum available LSR on the 
property of 50,000 s.f., which is well below the minimum requirement of 33,933 s.f.   
 
The proposed apartment development is located in an area where there is primarily 
impervious surface.  The proposed development will not increase the existing LSR in any 
meaningful way.  Based on a calculation of the overall increased LSR resulting from this 
proposed development, the increase in impervious surface is approximately 3,000 s.f.   
 
Based on this calculation, the LSR on the overall property is decreased by 3,000 s.f. resulting 
in a rough amount of LSR on the overall property of approximately 47,000 s.f., which is well 
within the 10% LSR requirement of 33,933 s.f.   
 
Parking Requirements:  To determine parking requirements for the existing use, it is 
necessary to identify the overall use and/or number of units that currently exist on the 
Subject Property.  Based on recent architectural plans that identify existing uses and used to 
permit recent improvements to the overall Virginian Lodge buildings and grounds, the 
current uses and associated parking requirements are broken down as follows:   

 
Existing Use: 
(by units or floor area as applicable) 

Parking required by 
use 

Parking 
Requirement 

Conventional Lodging Units: 164 .75 spaces/Lodging 
Unit 

123 spaces 

-     Retail (Liquor Store): 390 s.f.  
-     Retail (In Virginian Restaurant 

building): 2,220 s.f.  
-     Total Retail:  2,610 s.f.   

2.47 spaces/ 1,000 s.f.   7 spaces 

Restaurant (Dining) 
- Billys Burgers: 667 s.f.  
- Saloon (Dining): 1,377 s.f.  
- Virginian Restaurant: 2,272 s.f.  
- Total Restaurant: 4,074 s.f.  

1 space/73 s.f. - dining 56 spaces 

Bar (Saloon):  294 s.f.  1 space/40 s.f. - bar 8 spaces 
Convention Center: 2,828 s.f.  0 spaces (Ancillary to 

Conventional Lodging 
use) 

0 spaces 

Total Existing Use Parking 
Requirement 

 194 

 



 

 

The Virginian Lodge property currently contains 247 parking spaces.  Please refer to 
attached Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and Parking Plan for a count of existing 
parking spaces on site.   
 
The proposed Virginian Lodge Apartments generates a parking requirement of 36 spaces as 
follows:   
 
1/DU if less than 2 bedroom and less than 500 s.f.  24 units 24 spaces 
1.5/ DU otherwise      8 units  12 spaces 
Total – Proposed development      36 
 
The existing development on the property requires 194 parking spaces.  The new Virginian 
Lodge Apartments project requires 36 parking spaces.  The total parking requirement for 
existing development and proposed development equals 230 parking spaces.   
 
Currently., the property contains 247 parking spaces.  The proposed development will 
provide an additional 16 parking spaces for a total of 263 parking spaces.  This exceeds the 
parking requirement by 33 spaces.   
 
While the proposed apartment use provides 16 of the required 36 spaces, the outstanding 
20 spaces required by the use will be provided by allowing apartment occupants to park in 
existing spaces on the overall Virginian Lodge property.   
 
EVSE and Bike Parking Requirements:  The proposed development generates a total 
parking requirement of 36 spaces.  Pursuant to Town parking and loading standards, 30% of 
the required parking spaces shall be EVSE capable with 5% of the required 30% of being 
EVSE installed.  Based on the above, the proposed development requires a total of 11 
parking spaces be EVSE capable and 2 of these 11 spaces be EVSE installed.  The attached 
Exhibit C Civil Site Plan shows the location of required EVSE parking spaces and how they 
will be EVSE capable and installed.   
 
In addition to vehicle parking, the proposed development generates a bike parking 
requirement.  Bike parking requirements are based on the number of bedrooms proposed 
in the apartments.  The Virginian Lodge Apartment project proposes a total of 40 bedrooms 
(sixteen bedrooms in the eight 2-bedreoom units and twenty-four bedrooms in the twenty-
four 1-bedroom units).  Required number of bike parking spaces is 75% of the overall 
number of proposed bedrooms, which results in a bike parking requirement of 30 bike 
parking spaces.  (40 x .75 = 30).  Of these thirty required bike parking spaces, 75% are 
required to be long term bike parking space and 25% are required to be short term bike 
parking spaces.  Therefore, when rounding up, the proposed apartment development is 
required to provide 23 long term bike parking spaces and 8 short term bike parking spaces.  
Please see the attached Exhibit F - Landscape Site Plan for the location of proposed bike 
parking.    

 



 

 

2.3 Proposed Development Program 
 
The project’s compliance with primary development standards is summarized below.  
Please see Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan and Exhibit D - Virginian Lodge 
Apartments Architectural Floor Plans and Renderings for details notes, descriptions and 
illustrations of compliance with dimensional development standards. 

 
Development Standard Permitted Proposed 

Primary street setback 
range (min-max) 

10’-85’ @ 
50% 

no change – non-conformities 
exemption 

Secondary street setback 
range  

10’-65’ No change - complies 

Side interior (min) 5’ 6’ 
Rear (min) 5’ 8’ 
Height (max if roof pitch < 
5/12 

42’ <42’ (22’9.5”) 

FAR (Max)` .40 (339,332) <.40 (110,273) 
 
2.4. Site Plan 
 
Please refer to attached Exhibit C – Development Plan - Civil Site Plan for a site plan of the 
proposed development.  This site plan is limited to the location of the proposed 
development on the overall 7.79 acre Subject Property.  For a depiction of the overall 
Subject Property, including site improvements and overall parking spaces, as well as a 
depiction of the Apartment Site in relation to the overall subject Property, please refer to 
Exhibit A – A.L.T.A./N.S.P.S. Land Title Survey and Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and 
Parking Plan. 

 
2.5. Floor Plans – Including floor plans, elevations and renderings 
 
Please refer to Exhibit D – Virginian Lodge Apartments Architectural Floor Plans and 
Renderings for proposed architectural site plans, floor plans and elevations.   
 
2.6. Structure Location and Mass 
 
Please refer to attached Exhibit C – Development Plan - Civil Site Plan and Exhibit B – 
Virginian Lodge Apartments Architectural Floor Plans and Renderings for detailed 
information.   
 
 
 



 

 

2.6. Maximum Scale of Development 
 
The development proposes four individual buildings, connected by a single second story 
landings for access purposes.  Each individual building contains a total of 3,751 s.f.  
Combined, all four individual buildings total 15,004 s.f. of floor area.   
 
The maximum scale of development limitation in the CR-3 zone district is 50,000 s.f. per 
individual building.  The proposed development is well below the required Maximum Scale 
of Development.   
 
2.7. Design Review 
 
The proposed development requires Design Review Committee approval.  With this 
application we request a preliminary Design Review Committee review at the earliest 
available date.  We request that the architectural plans and Landscaped Plan provided as 
part of this application in the attached Exhibit B – Virginian Lodge Apartments 
Architectural Floor Plans and Renderings and Exhibit F - Landscape Site Plan   be used for 
the preliminarily Design Review Committee review.  A separate Design Review application 
will be submitted for Design Review of the proposed development.   
 
2.8. Site Development 
 
Please refer to discussion in 2.2. Narrative Description of Proposed Development and 2.3. 
Proposed Development Program, sections of this report for discussion on site development 
requirements.   
 
2.9. Landscaping 
 
The proposed development requires 1.5 plant units.  The required plant units will be 
provided within the approximately ½ acres in which the proposed development is located.  
A detailed landscaping plan showing compliance with this requirement is included with this 
application in Exhibit F - Landscape Site Plan 

 
2.10. Fencing 
 
The proposed development proposes no new fencing on the Subject Property.   
 
2.11. Scenic Standards 
 
The property is not within the Scenic Resource Overlay and scenic resource Overlay 
standards do not apply.   
 



 

 

Exterior lighting standards apply.  All development will comply with Exterior Lighting 
Standards and will show compliance at building permit submittal.   
 
2.12. Natural Hazards to Avoid 
 
No steep slopes are present on site. The property is not within the Flat Creek floodplain. Soil 
and groundwater studies have been completed revealing no hazards.   

 
2.13. Signs 
 
No signs are currently proposed by this development.   
 
2.14. Grading and Erosion Control, Stormwater, etc. 

 
Preliminary grading and erosion control plans for the project have been completed, 
including areas for stormwater dentation are provided in attached Exhibit C –Development 
Plan - Civil Site Plan. These plans provide information on compliance with relevant LDR 
standards and proposed utility locations.  The owner will submit a Grading and Erosion 
Control Pre-application conference request at the appropriate time and will submit a GEC 
application along with a building permit for the project once the Development Plan is 
approved.   
 
2.15. Allowed uses 
 
The proposed Virginian Lodge Apartments project includes exclusively “apartment” uses.  
Apartment use is a basic use in the CR-3 zone district and the Basic Use Permit for 
“apartment use” is inherent within this application.   
 
2.16. Parking 
 
The overall parking requirements for the existing uses and development on the Subject 
Property, along with the parking requirements for the proposed development are provided 
in Section 2.2. Narrative Description of Proposed Development section of this application.  
 
2.17. Employee housing 
 
Required employee housing for the proposed 32 apartment units results in a housing 
mitigation requirement of .456 units.  This generates a housing fee in lieu requirement of 
$124,207.  The owner proposes to provide the required employee housing mitigation as a 
fee in lieu. Below is a copy of the employee housing mitigation calculation as calculated by 
the Town of Jackson Affordable Housing Calculator.  None of the existing development on 



 

 

the overall property is being proposed to be removed.  Therefore, affordable housing 
calculator is only for proposed development.   
 

 
 
2.18. Operational standards 
 
Refuse and recycling enclosure will be provided pre the LDR requirements.  Refuse and 
recycling for the apartment use will be provided north of the proposed development, as 
part of the refuse facility that is part of the overall Virginian Lodge use.  Alternatively, 
should there be some concern that the overall refuse and recycling that serves the existing 
164 lodging units would not adequately serve the proposed development, Exhibit F - 
Landscape Site Plan includes a proposed alternative location for a new trash enclosure.  
This location would occupy a proposed new parking space, but as discussed in Section 2.2.B 
under the heading “Parking Requirements” the overall property provides parking in excess 
of what is required by existing and proposed uses on the site.    
 
2.19. Transportation Facility Standards        
 
Access to streets, roads and highways by the overall Virginian Lodge property are long 
established and no change to these access points are propose by this application.  The 
Virginian Lodge Apartments project proposes a total of 15,004 s.f. of floor area, and the 
existing development on the overall Virginian Lodge property is equal to 95,269 s.f.  
Therefore, the cumulative increase in floor area on the overall property is 15.75% and the 
project is therefore exempt from compliance with access (curb cut) limits.  The only drive 
aisle on the overall property that is affected by the proposed development is the drive aisle 
directly west of the Apartment Site.  This drive aisle is currently more than 60’ in width and 
development of the Apartment Site will maintain compliance with drive aisle limitations.  
Please see attached Exhibit C - Development Plan - Civil Site Plan.  Easements, including 
applicable easements such as Sewer and pathways easements are addressed under section   
2.2. Narrative Description of Proposed Development 

  



 

 

2.20. Required Utilities 
 
All required utilities will be provided.  Please refer to attached Exhibit C –Development Plan 
- Civil Site Plan for information on required utilities.  See also Section 2.21. Response to 
Department Review Comments below for additional utility connection information.   
 
2.21. Response to Department Review Comments 
 
Pre-application Conference Summary (P-25-145) includes comments from both the Planning 
Department and the Engineering Department.  Response to these additional comments are 
provided below:   
 
Planning Department Comments:   

 
Comment:  BICYCLE PARKING / EV CHARGING – Triggered for all new and expanded uses 
that generate off-street parking.  

 
Response:  EV Charging standards within the LDRs require 30% of the required parking 
generated by the proposed development be EVSE capable.  An addition, 5% of the 
required EVSE capable parking spaces are required to be installed.  The proposed 
development requires a total of 36 parking spaces.  Therefore, 30% of 36 parking 
spaces, or 11 spaces are required to be EVSE capable and of these 11 spaces, 2 are 
required to be EVSE installed. As discussed in Section 2.2.B above, the overall Virginian 
Lodge property contains a total of 247 parking spaces and the uses on the overall 
property, including the proposed development, requires a total of 230 parking spaces.  
Therefore, the overall property provides parking in excess of the requirement by 17 
spaces.  Please see Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and Parking Plan and Exhibit C 
Development Plan - Civil Site Plan for illustrations for the parking providing on site and 
the parking provided specific to the proposed development.    

 
Comment:  CONSTRUCTION MGT PLAN – Proposed plan should be included with 
Development Plan submittal for staff (and Council) comment. This enables any 
updates/changes to be incorporated and finalized prior to submittal of building permit.  

 
Response:  Exhibit C Development Plan - Civil Site Plan includes an illustration of the 
locations dedicated to construction staging, access, fencing and other provisions for 
construction management.   
 
The proposed “Apartment Site” contains RVs which will be removed prior to 
construction and therefore no structure demolition will be required.    
 
The contractor shall implement a clear and self-enforcing construction parking plan that 
does not use or encumber on street and/or public parking lot parking spaces. The 



 

 

Contractor will encourage carpooling and bus riding, and when possible, provide 
shuttles to/from the project. The site plan as designed will allow for all construction 
parking, deliveries and staging to the site alone. The size of the site gives ample room 
for any parking required for all onsite construction personnel. 
 
The project site will have a perimeter site construction fence with a silt fence along the 
inner margin as part of the erosion control BMP’s. Worker and vehicle access is 
minimized to one access point to minimize disturbance. The vehicle entrance gates will 
include vehicle tracking control pads as needed. Throughout all stages, trucks arriving or 
leaving the site will have access to utilize the town truck route. A map to the site, 
delivery and parking instructions will be provided to subcontractors and vendors at the 
beginning of the project and additionally as needed. 
 
Construction work hours, unless by special exception, will be Monday-Friday 7AM-7PM 
and 8AM-5PM during weekends and holidays. 
 
During construction, a small mobile crane will be utilized. The crane will not encroach on 
any PROW and will be installed interior to the site itself. Cranes will include hardwired 
electric lighting at their highest point. 
 

Comment:  SNOW STORAGE – demonstrate snow storage that complies with the minimum 
2.5% storage requirement for all new paved surfaces (parking, sidewalks, walkways, etc.).  

 
Response:  Snow storage required by the proposed development is shown o Exhibit C - 
Development Plan - Civil Site Plan.  The site of the existing development on the 
Apartment Site (as defined above in Section 2.2.B - Apartment Site is generally covered 
by impervious surfaces and is therefore not subject to additional snow storage 
requirements.  Nevertheless, some additional paved surfaces for the development, 
including paving existing gravel drive aisles is approximately 1,000 s.f. in area.  The 
location of proposed snow storage, as illustrated on Exhibit C is approximately 20 % of 
the proposed additional paved surfaces, far exceeding the 2.5% requirement.   

 
Comment:  LANDSCAPE SURFACE RATIO - The 7.79-acre (339,332 sf) site requires a 
minimum of +/-33,933 sf of Landscape Surface Ratio based on a 0.10 LSR  

 
Response:  As discussed in Section 2.2.B above, the existing minimum LSR on the overall 
property is decreased by 3,000 s.f. resulting in a rough amount of LSR on the overall 
property of approximately 47,000 s.f., which is well within the 10% LSR requirement of 
33,933 s.f. 
 

Comment: FLOOR AREA RATIO – The 7.79-acre (339,332 sf) site allows a total of +/-
135,733 sf of floor area based on a 0.40 FAR. Based on GIS it appears there is roughly 
95,000 sf of existing floor area. At the time of the Development Plan submittal, the 
applicant shall provide an accounting of all existing structures and their square footage.  



 

 

 
Response:  As discussed in Section 2.2.B above, the Virginian Lodge property has a 
maximum allowable FAR of 135,732 s.f.  Currently, all existing floor area on the property 
totals 95,269 s.f.  This total floor area is broken down by individual existing buildings as 
follows:   
 
Original motel building and associated ancillary uses:  40,247 s.f.  
Virginian Restaurant:       5,121 s.f.  
East motel building:        15,344 s.f.  
Bar/Tavern:        13,269 s.f.  
South motel building       20,184 s.f.  
Miscellaneous storage/well house     1,104 s.f.   
Total Existing Floor Area:      95,269 s.f.   
 
The proposed Virginian Apartments project contains a total of 15,004 s.f.  Therefore, 
including the proposed apartments, the overall floor area on the Subject Property totals 
110,273 s.f. This is equal to 32.5% FAR, which is 7.5% below the maximum FAR of 40%, 
or 25,459 s.f. below the maximum floor area allowed in the CR-3 zone district.   

 
Comment:  SETBACK RANGE – The site is currently nonconforming to the primary street 
setback range. Please discuss this with Planning to ensure the new development complies 
with the setback range, or that the request is run after an LDR Text Amendment.  

 

Response:  As discussed in Section 1.3 - Applications and Section 2.2.B - Project 
Description above, under CR-3 zoning, specifically LDR Section 2.2.13.2 – Bulk Standards 
– the zoning requires a minimum “street façade width” of 50% within the primary street 
setback range of 20’ minimum and 85’ maximum.  Currently the historic development 
on the northern portion of the Virginian Lodge property that fronts the primary street 
(W. Broadway) does not meet this minimum street façade width standard and is 
therefore considered nonconforming.   

The proposed apartment development, located in the southeast corner of the overall 
7.79-acre property, will not serve to decrease this existing street façade width 
nonconformity.  Recognizing that many street façade width standards within the Town 
of Jackson Land Development Regulations (LDRs) present significant challenges on 
properties with older buildings or sites that do not currently meet the street façade 
width standards, and recognizing the benefits of exempting certain projects from 
meeting this standard, such as preserving the community’s building stock and character, 
Town planning staff has proposed an amendment to the LDRs to address this issue 
(Planning Agenda Item P-25-176) and the Town Planning Commission recommended 
approval of this LDR amendment on October 15, 2025.  This planning staff proposed LDR 
amendment would allow for an exemption to street façade width standards under the 
nonconformity section of the LDRs.  This LDR amendment will allow the necessary 



 

 

exemption to street façade width and will result in the siting of the proposed 
apartments being consistent with Town LDR standards.   

Based on the above, inherent in this Development Permit application is a request for a 
Planning Director exemption to CR-3 street façade width standards.   

Comment: NONCONFIRMING CURB CUTS – The site has existing curb cuts along Virginian 
Lane that are nonconforming because they exceed the 24’ rule. Required compliance is 
triggered upon a cumulative expansion of 20% or more.  

 
Response:  The proposed development is a total of 15,004 s.f.  Existing development on 
the property, which has existed on the parcel beginning in 1965, with most recent floor 
area additions being built in 2001 (the Virginian Restaurant) have a total cumulative 
floor area of 95,269 s.f.  Twenty percent cumulative expansion is equal to 19,053 s.f.  
The proposed development of 15,004 s.f. is well below the 20% cumulative expansion 
and therefore the required compliance of nonconforming curb cuts is not triggered by 
the proposed development.   
 

Comment:  PARKING – As part of the Development Plan submittal the applicant shall 
provide a total parking analysis that includes all existing uses and the proposed 16 
apartments. The parking analysis shall include all hotel rooms, the retail alcohol store, the 
restaurant/bar seating areas, salon, and any other uses. The Conference space is exempt 
from parking requirements because it is considered ancillary to the hotel. At least one 
ADA space will be required. 

 
Response:  The total number of parking spaces on the property is discussed under 
Section 2.2.B Project Description; Parking Requirements of this report and an illustration 
of the overall parking counts is provided in Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and 
Parking Plan.  Overall the Virginian Lodge property contains a total of 247 parking 
spaces and existing development on the property generates a parking requirement of 
194 spaces.  The proposed development generates an overall parking requirement of 36 
spaces.  The proposed development will add a total of 16 new spaces to the property.  
Once the new development is completed the property will contain a total of 263 spaces, 
with an overall parking requirement of 230 spaces.   
 
The new development also generates a requirement to provide 11 EVSE capable parking 
spaces with 2 of these spaces required to be EVSE installed.  The required EVSE Parking 
spaces will be provided fronting the new development and are shown on Exhibit C – 
Development Plan – Civil Site Plan.     
 

Comment:  ROOF OVERHANGS – Roof overhangs cannot encroach into any side or rear 
setback. 

 
Response:  Setbacks from the east and south property lines is 5’.  The proposed 
development is setback from the east property line by 6’ and the south property line by 



 

 

a minimum of 8.1 feet.  The eave along the east property line will be less than 6” and 
the eave along the south property line will be less than 1’, thereby complying with the 
requirement that roof overhangs not encroach into the 5’ setbacks.  The proposed 
development is well within property line setback limitations.   
 

Comment:  ACCESS – Need to discuss the proposed plan, namely the new parking, as it 
intersects with the east-to-west vehicle corridor that runs along the southern boundary of 
the property. It appears this is used as one of the main circulation paths for the RV park to 
the south. The southern 15’ is also encumbered by a pathway easement that runs from the 
western property to and ends roughly 81.71’ from the eastern property line. 

 
Response:  The Virginian Lodge property and the Virginian RV Park property are owned 
separately and there is not cross boundary easement allowing access from the Virginian 
Lodge property to the Virginian RV Park property.  While the east west vehicle corridor 
along the southern boundary of the Virginian Lodge property will remain, it will not 
provide access to the Virginian RV Park property unless otherwise agreed to between 
the separate property owners.   
 
The issue of the pathway easement is also discussed in Section 2.2.B Project Description 
of this report.  As the pathway is currently configured, the east 81.7’ of the Virginian 
Lodge property is not encumbered by the pathway easement.  The proposed 
development extends 78 feet west of the east property boundary, thereby avoiding the 
pathway easement.  Should one of the proposed parking spaces - specifically the 
southernmost parking space - be required to be removed to accommodate the pathway 
easement, this will be a reduction of 1 parking space and the overall property will still be 
over parked by a total of 32 spaces.    
 

 
Engineering Department Comments:   
 
Comment:  1. The existing water line shown appears to be from the well house. The 
proposed water service line will be required to be branched off the existing water line that 
is connected to the town’s water distribution system. The proposed shown appears to 
be from the well line. 

 
Response:  Previously, water service to the property was from a well on the property.  
In 2021, the property was connected to Town water and the well service abandoned.  
The water service to the overall property is connected to Town water at West Broadway 
and runs along the east boundary of the property as shown on Exhibit C – Development 
Plan – Civil Site Plan 
 

Comment:  2. Provide how the proposed units will be metered. 
 



 

 

Response:  Each of the four proposed buildings will have separate and individual water 
meters.  Each individual unit., 32 in total, with have separate, individual electric meters.   
 

Comment:  3. Provide an overall site plan that includes all easements, sanitary sewer lines 
and water lines along with power and communication lines. The submitted site plan is 
does not provide enough information on existing utilities. 

 
Response:  The attached Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan show all existing 
and proposed utility lines as they relate to the “Apartment Site” as they are planned to 
provide service to the proposed development.  Exhibit A – A.L.T.A./N.S.P.S. Land Title 
Survey shows all easements, sanitary sewer lines, and water lines and power and 
communication lines on the property, with the exception of the recently installed water line 
that is served by Town water service in W Broadway and the sewer easement on the 
neighboring Virginian RV Park Property.  The water line is shown on Exhibit B – Overall 
Existing Site Plan and Parking Plan and a portion of the existing water line is also shown on 
Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan Exhibit.  The sewer easement is also shown 
on Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan and the sewer line easement is included 
with this application under Exhibit E - Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement.   

 

Comment:  4. The existing sanitary collection system shown and ToJ GIS do not match. The 
proposed sanitary sewer collection system connects to an existing manhole that flows 
south into the RV park. Keep the Virginian lodging system separate from the RV park and 
proposed development in the RV park. 

 
Response:  The existing sewer line easement was established by the owners of the 
Virginian Lodge property and the Virginian RV Park property prior of the sale of the RV 
Park property from the Virginian Lodge owners to the Jackson/Teton County Housing 
Authority.  The establishment of this sewer line is understood by the RV Park owner, has 
capacity to serve the existing and proposed development on the Virginian Lodge 
property and will be used in the future for that purpose.   
 

Comment:  5. Provide a sanitary sewer main for this project that connects to the town’s 
wastewater collection system in Virginian Lane. 

 
Response:  Sanitary sewer for the project will be served by the existing sewer line that is 
within the existing sewer easement on the Virginian RV Park property and is shown on 
both Exhibit E - Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement and on Exhibit C – Development 
Plan – Civil Site Plan 

 
 
3.0 Findings for Approval 

A development plan shall be approved upon finding the application:  



 

 

1. Is consistent with the desired future character described for the site in the 
Jackson/Teton County Comprehensive Plan;  

Complies: The purpose of the LDRs is to implement the Jackson/Teton County 
Comprehensive Plan and promote the health, safety and general welfare of the present 
and future inhabitants of the community.  The subject property  This project helps 
achieve the goals pf the LDRs and the Comprehensive Plan.   

2. Achieves the standards and objective of the Natural Resource Overlay (NRO) and 
Scenic Resources Overlay (SRO), if applicable;  

Not applicable.   

3. Does not have significant impact on public facilities and services, including 
transportation, potable water and wastewater facilities, parks, schools, police, fire, 
and EMS facilities;  

Complies: The proposal is a nominal increase in existing use on the property with only a 
slight increase in intensity of use.  It will have no significant impact on public facilities.   

4. Complies with the Town of Jackson Design Guidelines, if applicable;  

Complies: The applicant has made every effort to comply with the Town of Jackson 
Design guidelines.  We are seeking a workshop and a formal hearing before the Design 
Review Committee to confirm the project’s compliance with these design guidelines.   

5. Complies with all relevant standards of these LDRs and other Town Ordinances;  

Complies: With the exception of the street yard façade issue, which is addressed by the 
LDR amendment proposed by the Town planning department, the project complies with 
both the Comprehensive Plan and the purpose of the LDRs, the project complies with 
relevant standards and Town ordinances.   

6. Is in substantial conformance with all standards or conditions of any prior applicable 
permits or approvals.  

Not Applicable.   

 
  



 

 

Exhibit A – A.L.T.A./N.S.P.S. Land Title Survey  
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Exhibit B – Overall Existing Site Plan and Parking Plan 
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Exhibit C – Development Plan – Civil Site Plan 
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Exhibit D - Virginian Lodge Apartments Architectural Floor Plans and Renderings 
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Exhibit E - Sanitary Sewer Easement Agreement 

  





















 

 

 

Exhibit F - Landscape Plan  
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BOX 1143
VICTOR, ID  83455
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SCALE:20'

N

10'5'0'

Property Boundary
Easement
Setbacks

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

1. Obtain approval of finish grading from landscape architect prior to installing any plant
material. The finish grades of planting areas and lawns shall be 2 inches below adjacent
edging or paving. (Confirm mulch depth and whether lawns are to be seed or sod).

2. Confirm all plant counts and square footages: quantities shown are provided as owner
information only. If quantities indicated in the plant list differ from symbols shown on the
plans, then the plans shall govern the plant count.

3. The landscape architect shall review all plant materials at the source or nursery if w/in
50 miles of Jackson, WY - or by photographs - prior to digging trees or shipping plant
materials. The landscape architect reserves the right to reject any unacceptable plant
material either at the source or when delivered to the project site.

4. Carefully align and space plant materials as indicated in these notes, drawings and
details.

5. The final location of plant materials is to be approved by the landscape architect on site
prior to installation.  The contractor is responsible for staking or marking the location of all
plant materials on site for review by the landscape architect. The landscape architect
reserves the right to adjust the exact locations of plants on site.

6. All plants shall be planted at the same level with relation to finish grade as they were
grown in the field or nursery.

7. The irrigation system shall be operational prior to plant installation, or temporary
irrigation measures shall be provided in the interim. The method of temporary irrigation
shall be approved by the landscape architect prior to installing any plant material.

8. Do not perform any pruning of existing or newly planted trees or shrubs without the
direction and approval of the landscape architect.

9. Provide and install specified edging as divider between planting beds and lawn areas.

10. Provide burlap wrap or other approved trunk protection for all new trees.

11. For ball & burlap trees, remove burlap from top 1/3 of rootball once trees are fully
planted, unless directed otherwise by nursery.

12. All installed trees shall be staked.  The landscape architect shall review and reserves
the right to reject the method and/or installation of tree staking and guying systems prior
to acceptance.

13. All disturbed areas to be reclaimed w/ approved native grass sod.  Install 16-16-8
fertilizer at the rate of 15 lbs. per 1,000 s.f. and till into top four inches of soil.

14. During construction & prior to final acceptance, contractor shall observe the project
site for the growth of noxious weeds.  The growth of noxious weeds shall be reported to
the Teton County Weed and Pest District Office. Contractor and owner shall implement a
weed control program to control noxious weeds.

PLANTING NOTES

Landscaping & Irrigation:  All landscaping will comply with Town of Jackson LDR's. See
below for Plant Unit Calculation. All plant material shall be irrigated by a pressurized
subsurface irrigation system with automatic controller.  Irrigation system to be design build
in field by Landscape Contractor.  All trees and shrubs to be drip irrigated.  All native sod
areas to be spray irrigated by pop-up heads.  Heads shall be located as to not spray onto
building, driveway, roadway, or adjacent properties.

Grading, drainage, utilities, parking design, and snow storage: See Civil.

Bike Parking Spaces Requirement:
Total Bike Parking Spaces Required: 30
Total Long-term Spaces Required: 23 (75%)
Total Short-term Spaces Required 8 (25%)

Total Bike Parking Spaces Provided: 32
Total Long-term Spaces Provided: 24
Total Short-term Spaces Provided: 8 (25%)

Plant Unit Calculation: (per Town of Jackson LDR 5.5.3.E)

Plant Units Required: 1.5

Plant Unit Alternative A:
(1) 3" cal. Canopy tree x 1.5  =  (2) 3"  cal. canopy trees
(6) 6-8' Ht Shrubs or Multi-stem tree x 1.5  =  (9) 6-8' Ht Shrubs or multi-stem tree
(4) 5 gal. shrub x 1.5  =  (6) 5 gal. shrub

Proposed Planting Based on Alternative A:
(2) benches (substituted for 2 canopy trees due to site constraints)
(9) 6' ht shrubs (see plant schedule)
(6) 5 gal. shrubs (see plant schedule)

PLANT SCHEDULE
BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE QTYSYMBOL

SHRUBS

Native Meadow
Grass Mix TBD per
Landscape Arch.

1980 SFSod

Native Shrub TBD 6' Ht 9

Native Meadow
Grass Mix

5 gal. 6

SOD

Native Shrub TBD

Native Shrub TBD

Native Shrub TBD
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Exhibit G – Existing Pathway Easement 

  





 

 

 

Exhibit H - Proposed Pathway Easement 
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